KEN REXFORD

CUEBIDDING
Al BRIDGE

A MODERN APPROACH

FOREWORD BY BRENT MANLEY



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Foreword by Brent Manley 7

Introduction 9

THE BASIC RULES OF ITALIAN-STYLE CUEBIDDING 13

Context — The Bigger Picture 17
CUEBIDDING WITHOUT JUMPS 20
General Principles 20
More on Inferential Cuebids 26
Inferences above the Cuebid 28
Inferences below the Cuebid 29
Redefining Prior Cuebids 30
Double Inferences 32
DEFINING THE JUMPS 33
The Picture Jump Cuebid 33

After a Picture Jump 35

Werap-Around Answering 40
The Delayed Picture Jump Cuebid 45
The Picture Splinter 50
The Picture Jump to 3NT 57
The Picture Jump to Game 61
Trump-Setting Picture Jumps 64

Picture Jumps in Support of the Second Suit 64

Picture Splinter into Opener’s First Suit 65

The Picture Double Jump to Game 65

The (Optional) Picture Jump to 3NT Setting Trumps 66

After Picture Jumps Setting Trumps 67
The Special Non-Jump ‘Jump’ to 3NT 68
Special Jumps above Game 69
A Few Deals for Study 71

TABLE OF CONTENTS A& 3



OTHER MAJOR-SUIT AUCTIONS

The Major is Agreed at the Three-Level in a 2/1 GF Auction
After a Non-Forcing Major-Suit Raise to the Two-Level

The Serious 3NT by Responder

A Four-Card Major is Raised to the Two-Level

Some Additional Comments

MINOR FITS AFTER A MAJOR OPENING, 2/1 GF

Minor Fit ‘Agreed’ at the Three-Level
After a Direct Raise of Responder’s Minor
RKCB for a Minor
Back to Cuebidding
The Picture Bid in the Simple Raise Situation
After a Direct Raise of Opener’s 24 Rebid
The Preference Establishing a Minor Fit
The Delayed Raise of Responder’s Minor
A Minor Fit Agreed at the Four-Level

CUEBIDDING AFTER UNUSUAL RAISES

Using Modified Bergen 3¢ to Find Slams
Showing Splinters via 3¢
Minimum Limit Raise
Serious 3N'T Answer with a Maximum Limit Raise
New-Suit Bids
Cuebidding without the 3¢ Relay
The Four-Level Minor Rebid
Fit-Showing Jumps
Continuations after a Major-to-Minor Flower Bid
Continuations after a Minor-to-Major Flower Bid

SELF-SUFFICIENT TRUMPS

Opener Jump Rebids in his Own Major in a 2/1 GF Auction
Opener Jumps in a Suit after 2¢b - 24 (GF)
Opener jumps in a Suit after 2¢b - 29 (Negative)
Setting Trumps as Responder to a INT Opening
After a Jacoby Transfer
After Stayman
Self-Splintering

4 A CUEBIDDING AT BRIDGE

80

80
88
89
94
95

98

99
100
101
101
107
109
111
113
115

117

117
117
119
119
120
121
122
123
124
124

126

127
127
128
130
130
131
131



COMPLICATED AUCTIONS 132

Using Cuebidding after Two-Way Checkback Stayman 132
Major Suit Focus after Two-Way Checkback 2 ¢ 132
Minor-Suit Agreement after Two-Way Checkback 24 138

Cuebidding after 2NT Rebids 139
Modified Wolff Signoff 139
After 1o - 16; 2NT 142
After 19 - 1&; 2NT 143

The Empathetic Splinter 144
After Stayman 145
After a Jacoby Transfer 146
After a Preemptive Opening 147

Cuebidding as a Superacceptance 149

More on Flag Bids 152
Flags for Minors 152
Flags for Majors 152
Flags for Major-Minor Situations 153

The Golady Convention after 14 Openings 155

Golady after 10 Openings 158

CUEBIDDING WITH INTERFERENCE 160

When a Cuebid is Doubled 160
Redouble 161
Pass 161
Cuebidding Anyway 162
Putting It All Together 162

When the Opponents have Bid a Suit Prior to the Slam Exploration 163
Last Train as the Only Cuebid 163
When Last Train is Not Possible 164
When We Have Already Cuebid Their Suit 166
When the Opponents Have Two Suits 166

SOME DEALS FROM ACTUAL PLAY 169

TABLE OF CONTENTS M 5



ADVANCED

SLAM BIDDING
THE EXPERT WAY!

Everyone knows that control-showing bids are the expert route to slam,
but it is remarkably hard to find a comprehensive treatment of this vital
area of the game. Until now. Covering the subtleties of Jump Cuebids,
Asking Bid methods, cuebids in the trump suit, Serious 3NT and much

more, this book fills an important gap in the modern literature of bridge.

“This is an exhaustive work, covering a lot of territory. You might
not agree with everything you read -- and it would be a mammoth un-
dertaking to try to adopt it all -- but ir will get you thinking about your
bidding and offer many ways to improve it. After all, bridge is the ul-

timate game for thinkers.”

— Brent Manley, Editor, ACBL Bulletin

KEN REXFORD lives in Lima, Ohio. He is a regular tournament
player with a keen interest in the theory of the game. This is his first

hook.

N

MASTER POINT PRESS



	Table of Contents
	Foreword by Brent Manley
	Introduction
	1. The Basic Rules of Italian-Style Cuebidding
	Context - the Bigger Picture

	2. Cuebidding Without Jumps
	General Principles
	More on Inferential Cuebids
	Inferences Above the Cuebid
	Inferences Below the Cuebid
	Redefining Prior Cuebids
	Double Inferences

	3. Defining the Jumps
	The Picture Jump Cuebid
	After a Picture Jump
	Wrap-Around Answering

	The Delayed Picture Jump Cuebid
	Jumper Holds a Previously Denied Side Control
	Jumper Has a Lesser Trump Contribution
	Jumper Has an Extra Side-Suit Control
	Jumper Is Known to Have Lesser Trumps

	The Picture Splinter
	The Picture Jump to 3NT
	The Picture Jump to Game
	Trump-Setting Picture Jumps
	Picture Jumps in Support of the Second Suit
	Picture Splinter Into Opener's First Suit
	The Picture Double Jump to Game
	The (Optional) Picture Jump to 3NT Setting Trumps
	After Picture Jumps Setting Trumps

	The Special Non-Jump 'Jump' to 3NT
	Special Jumps Above Game
	A Few Deals For Study

	4. Other Major-Suit Auctions
	The Major is Agreed at the Three-Level in a 2/1 GF Auction
	After a Non-Forcing Major-Suit Raise to the Two-Level
	The Serious 3NT by Responder
	A Four-Card Major is Raised to the Two-Level
	Some Additional Comments

	5. Minor Fits After a Major Opening, 2/1 GF
	Minor Fit 'Agreed' at the Three-Level
	After a Direct Raise of Responder's Minor
	RKCB for a Minor
	Back to Cuebidding

	The Picture Bid in the Simple Raise Situation
	After a Direct Raise of Opener's 2D Rebid
	The Preference Establishing a Minor Fit
	The Delayed Raise of Responder's Minor
	A Minor Fit Agreed at the Four-Level

	6. Cuebidding After Unusual Raises
	Using Modified Bergen 3C to Find Slams
	Showing Splinters Via 3C
	Minimum Limit Raise
	Serious 3NT Answer With a Maximum Limit Raise
	New-Suit Bids
	Cuebidding WIthout the 3D Relay
	The Four-Level Minor Rebid

	Fit-Showing Jumps
	Continuations After a Major-to-Minor Flower Bid
	Continuations After a Minor-to-Major Flower Bid


	7. Self-Sufficient Trumps
	Opener Jump Rebids in His Own Major in a 2/1 GF Auction
	Opener Jumps in a Suit After 2C-2D (GF)
	Opener Jumps in a Suit After 2C-2H (Negative)
	Setting Trumps as Responder to a 1NT Opening
	After a Jacoby Transfer
	After Stayman

	Self-Splintering

	8. Complicated Auctions
	Using Cuebidding After Two-Way Checkback Stayman
	Major Suit Focus After Two-Way Checkback 2D
	Minor-Suit Agreement After Two-Way Checkback 2D

	Cuebidding After 2NT Rebids
	Modified Wolff Signoff
	After 1C-1D; 2NT
	After 1H-1S; 2NT

	The Empathetic Splinter
	After Stayman
	After a Jacoby Transfer
	After a Preemptive Opening

	Cuebidding As a Superacceptance
	More on Flag Bids
	Flags for Minors
	Flags for Majors
	Flags for Major-Minor Situations

	The Golady Convention After 1D Openings
	Golady After 1C Openings

	9. Cuebidding With Interference
	When a Cuebid is Doubled
	Redouble
	Pass
	Cuebidding Anyway
	Putting It All Together

	When the Opponents Have Bid a Suit Prior to the Slam Exploration
	Last Train as the Only Cuebid
	When Last Train is Not Possible
	When We Have Already Cuebid Their Suit
	When the Opponents Have Two Suits


	10. Some Deals From Actual Play



