KEN REXFORD

CUEBIDDING

AT BRIDGE

A MODERN APPROACH



FOREWORD BY BRENT MANLEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Foreword by Brent Manley	7
Introduction	9
THE BASIC RULES OF ITALIAN-STYLE CUEBIDDIN	IG 13
Context — The Bigger Picture	17
CUEBIDDING WITHOUT JUMPS	20
General Principles	20
More on Inferential Cuebids	26
Inferences above the Cuebid	28
Inferences below the Cuebid	29
Redefining Prior Cuebids	30
Double Inferences	32
DEFINING THE JUMPS	33
The Picture Jump Cuebid	33
After a Picture Jump	35
Wrap-Around Answering	40
The Delayed Picture Jump Cuebid	45
The Picture Splinter	50
The Picture Jump to 3NT	57
The Picture Jump to Game	61
Trump-Setting Picture Jumps	64
Picture Jumps in Support of the Second Suit	64
Picture Splinter into Opener's First Suit	65
The Picture Double Jump to Game	65
The (Optional) Picture Jump to 3NT Setting Trumps	66
After Picture Jumps Setting Trumps	67
The Special Non-Jump 'Jump' to 3NT	68
Special Jumps above Game	69
A Few Deals for Study	71

OTHER MAJOR-SUIT AUCTIONS	80
The Major is Agreed at the Three-Level in a 2/1 GF Auction	80
After a Non-Forcing Major-Suit Raise to the Two-Level	88
The Serious 3NT by Responder	89
A Four-Card Major is Raised to the Two-Level	94
Some Additional Comments	95
MINOR FITS AFTER A MAJOR OPENING, 2/1 GF	98
Minor Fit 'Agreed' at the Three-Level	99
After a Direct Raise of Responder's Minor	100
RKCB for a Minor	101
Back to Cuebidding	101
The Picture Bid in the Simple Raise Situation	107
After a Direct Raise of Opener's 2♦ Rebid	109
The Preference Establishing a Minor Fit	111
The Delayed Raise of Responder's Minor	113
A Minor Fit Agreed at the Four-Level	115
CUEBIDDING AFTER UNUSUAL RAISES	117
Using Modified Bergen 3♣ to Find Slams	117
Showing Splinters via 3♣	117
Minimum Limit Raise	119
Serious 3NT Answer with a Maximum Limit Raise	119
New-Suit Bids	120
Cuebidding without the 3♦ Relay	121
The Four-Level Minor Rebid	122
Fit-Showing Jumps	123
Continuations after a Major-to-Minor Flower Bid	124
Continuations after a Minor-to-Major Flower Bid	124
SELF-SUFFICIENT TRUMPS	126
Opener Jump Rebids in his Own Major in a 2/1 GF Auction	127
Opener Jumps in a Suit after 2♣ - 2♦ (GF)	127
Opener jumps in a Suit after 2♣ - 2♥ (Negative)	128
Setting Trumps as Responder to a 1NT Opening	130
After a Jacoby Transfer	130
After Stayman	131
Self-Splintering	131

COMPLICATED AUCTIONS	132
Using Cuebidding after Two-Way Checkback Stayman	132
Major Suit Focus after Two-Way Checkback 2◆	132
Minor-Suit Agreement after Two-Way Checkback 2◆	138
Cuebidding after 2NT Rebids	139
Modified Wolff Signoff	139
After 1♣ - 1♦; 2NT	142
After 1♥ - 1♠; 2NT	143
The Empathetic Splinter	144
After Stayman	145
After a Jacoby Transfer	146
After a Preemptive Opening	147
Cuebidding as a Superacceptance	149
More on Flag Bids	152
Flags for Minors	152
Flags for Majors	152
Flags for Major-Minor Situations	153
The Golady Convention after 1♦ Openings	155
Golady after 1♣ Openings	158
CUEBIDDING WITH INTERFERENCE	160
When a Cuebid is Doubled	160
Redouble	161
Pass	161
Cuebidding Anyway	162
Putting It All Together	162
When the Opponents have Bid a Suit Prior to the Slam Exploration	163
Last Train as the Only Cuebid	163
When Last Train is Not Possible	164
When We Have Already Cuebid Their Suit	166
When the Opponents Have Two Suits	166
SOME DEALS FROM ACTUAL PLAY	169

SLAM BIDDING THE EXPERT WAY!

Everyone knows that control-showing bids are the expert route to slam, but it is remarkably hard to find a comprehensive treatment of this vital area of the game. Until now. Covering the subtleties of Jump Cuebids, Asking Bid methods, cuebids in the trump suit, Serious 3NT and much more, this book fills an important gap in the modern literature of bridge.

"This is an exhaustive work, covering a lot of territory. You might not agree with everything you read -- and it would be a mammoth undertaking to try to adopt it all -- but it will get you thinking about your bidding and offer many ways to improve it. After all, bridge is the ultimate game for thinkers."

- Brent Manley, Editor, ACBL Bulletin



KEN REXFORD lives in Lima, Ohio. He is a regular tournament player with a keen interest in the theory of the game. This is his first book.

